AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ADDENDUM NO. 6 TO AN ON-CALL AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR SERVICES RELATED TO SITE REMEDIATION AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION FUEL TANK DESIGN AT THE OLD WATER OPERATIONS FACILITY FOR AN AMOUNT OF \$7,868.00 AND A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$68,188.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") has previously entered into an On-Call Professional Engineering Services Agreement with Olsson Associates, Inc. ("Engineer"); and,

WHEREAS, the Water Utilities Department has moved from 620 NE Douglas ("Property") to 1200 SE Hamblen Road; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to see the Property redeveloped; and,

WHEREAS, the Property houses a pump station with backup power; and,

WHEREAS, the backup power for this pump station has an underground diesel storage tank which has been removed and replaced; and,

WHEREAS, testing along the product lines can be accomplished with a probe to save the cost of the pavement replacement for open cutting; and,

WHEREAS, Engineer has provided a scope to amend the existing Agreement to provide the testing services and other items for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendment 1 to Addendum No. 6 to the On-Call Agreement for professional engineering services by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Olsson Associates, Inc. attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by reference, for \$7,868.00 and a revised Agreement not to exceed amount of \$68,188.00, is hereby approved and the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the same or substantially similar on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. The City Manager, or designee, is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

## BILL NO. 21-238

SECTION 4. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Mayor William A. Baird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head